

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2019 3:58 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96267-7

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC., et al.,

Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION
and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS AND INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' JOINT
ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY**

Timothy J. O'Connell, WSBA #15372
Anne Dorshimer, WSBA #50363
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Email: tim.oconnell@stoel.com
Email: anne.dorshimer@stoel.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

John Ray Nelson, WSBA #16393
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.
618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201-5102
Telephone: (509) 777-1600
Email: john.nelson@foster.com

Attorneys for Respondents/
Cross-Appellants DeRuyters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Korematsu Brief Solely Raises Entirely New Arguments, Making It Improper.....	2
B. Korematsu Amici Seek For The Court To Adopt A Completely New “Reasonable Basis Test” To The Equal Protection Claim.....	4
C. Disparate Impact, Without Discriminatory Intent, Is Not Unconstitutional.....	7
D. The Fourteenth Amendment Already Provides the Strict Scrutiny Analysis That Korematsu Seeks.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dep't of Health,
164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....6

Andersen v. King Cty.,
158 Wn.2d 1 (2006).....6

Coburn v. Seda,
101 Wn.2d 270, 677 P.2d 173 (1984).....3

Crawford, 553 U.S. at 20711

Gallo v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
155 Wn.2d 470, 120 P.3d 564 (2005).....2

Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....5

Harmon v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., State of Wash.,
134 Wn.2d 523, 951 P.2d 770 (1998).....2, 3

Harris v. Charles,
171 Wn.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011).....10

Long v. Odell,
60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....3

Macias v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash.,
100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....6, 7, 9

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009).....9

Rocha v. King Cty.,
435 P.3d 325 (Wash. Ct. App.), review granted sub
nom. *Bednarczyk v. King Cty.*, 193 Wash. 2d 1017, 448
P.3d 64 (2019).....8

<i>Petition of Runyan,</i> 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993).....	5
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall,</i> 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Schuster v. Schuster,</i> 90 Wn.2d 626, 585 P.2d 130 (1978).....	3
<i>State v. Clark,</i> 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds by State v. Catlett</i> , 133 Wn.2d 355, 945 P.2d 700 (1997).....	3
<i>State v. Clark,</i> 76 Wn. App. 150, 883 P.2d 333 (1994), <i>aff'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Gonzalez,</i> 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Hirschfelder,</i> 170 Wn.2d 536, 242 P.3d 876 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 194 Wash.App. 304, 374 P.3d 1206 (2016).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Schaaf,</i> 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	5
<i>State v. Vance,</i> 29 Wash 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Phillips,</i> 433 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1970)	3
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229, 96 S.Ct. 2040, 48 L.Ed.2d 597 (1976).....	12

<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	12
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	2
Statutes	
RCW 49.46.130(2)(g).....	11
Voting Rights Act.....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST.....	3, 5
U.S. CONST., AMDT. 14.....	passim
U.S. CONST., AMDT. 15.....	9
U.S. CONST., AMDT. 15, § 1.....	9
U.S. CONST., BILL OF RIGHTS.....	6
WASHINGTON CONST.....	3
WASHINGTON CONST., ART. I, § 12.....	passim
